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Asset quality improved; credit cost to trend downward from hereon  

AU SFB’s Q4FY25 performance was mixed with sustained growth momentum and benefits from operational efficiency, 
but elevated credit cost in unsecured portfolios (MFI + credit card + PL). While management highlighted that NIM is likely 
to remain under pressure (5.8% during Q4FY25), a 25bps savings deposit rate cut in Apr’25, lower interest reversals 
(improved outlook on asset quality for FY26) and ~70% fixed rate asset book remain key upside risks to NIM guidance. 
Further, management expects credit cost to moderate to 75–85bps in FY26 vs. 1.3% in FY25, implying better asset quality 
performance in coming quarters. Maintain BUY with an unchanged TP of INR 725, valuing the stock at 2.5x Sep’26E BVPS.  

We see upside risk to NIM outlook 
Management highlighted that a 50bps rate repo cut would put pressure on 
near-term NIM outlook given ~30% floating rate book. However, to pre-empt 
this, the bank has already cut its SA rate by 25bps in Apr’25 and the same 
would partially offset the adverse impact. Further, private sector banks have 
started rationalising their savings deposit rates, but with a large degree of 
variance – large private banks have cut SA rates by ~25bps; relatively smaller 
private banks have slashed SA rates between 100–200bps. AU’s peak SA rate 
currently stands at 7% for SA deposits between INR 1mn–250mn and 5% for 
SA deposit between INR 0.5mn–1mn vs. 2.75–3% for SA balances below INR 
1mn for large private sector banks. Total savings deposits stand at ~24% of 
total deposits, as on Mar’25. ~70% of fixed rate asset and lower interest 
reversals would help AU sustain asset yields at ~14.8–15% in the near term. 

Q4FY25 financial performance: Asset quality improves, but 
accelerated provision led to elevated credit cost 
AU’s Q4FY25 performance is mixed with strong 8% QoQ credit growth, stable 
cost-income ratio, at 55%, but accelerated provision of INR 1.5bn towards its 
unsecured loans, which resulted in credit cost increasing to 2.4% vs. 2% QoQ. 
Fresh slippages moderated to INR 8.9bn vs. INR 9.6bn QoQ, benefiting from 
seasonality. As a result, GNPL fell to 2.28% vs. 2.31% QoQ and NNPL to 0.74% 
vs. 0.91% QoQ. PCR improved to 68% vs. 61% QoQ.  

 
 

 

Financial Summary 

Y/E  March (INR mn)     FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 
NII (INR bn) 68.1 80.1 95.4 118.1 
Op. profit (INR bn) 32.2 45.8 52.3 67.4 
Net Profit (INR bn) 20.1 21.1 25.7 36.9 
EPS (INR) 27.0 28.3 34.5 49.6 
EPS % change YoY 26.0 4.8 22.0 43.7 
P/E (x) 22.8 21.7 17.8 12.4 
P/BV (x) 3.1 2.7 2.3 2.0 
GNPA (%) 1.7 2.3 2.6 2.1 
RoA (%) 1.9 1.5 1.5 1.8 
RoE (%) 15.5 13.1 13.9 17.1 
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Market Data 

Market Cap (INR) 457bn                                                  
Market Cap (USD) 5,365mn 
Bloomberg Code AUBANK IN 
Reuters Code AUFI BO 
52-week Range (INR) 755 /478 
Free Float (%) 75.0 
ADTV-3M (mn) (USD) 23.7 

 
 

Price Performance (%) 3m 6m 12m 

Absolute 1.6 (3.9) 1.0 
Relative to Sensex (2.6) (3.1) (7.1) 

 
 

ESG Score 2023 2024 Change 

ESG score 80.7 79.5 (1.2) 
Environment 58.0 58.9 0.9 
Social 79.1 77.9 (1.2) 
Governance 91.9 90.7 (1.2) 
Note - Score ranges from 0 - 100 with a higher 
score indicating higher ESG disclosures. 

Source: SES ESG, I-sec research 
 

Earnings Revisions (%) FY26E FY27E 

PAT (1) 1 
 
 
 
 

Previous Reports 

27-02-2025: Company Update   
26-01-2025: Q3FY25 results review 

 

 

 

https://sbsmail.icicisecurities.com/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=oeihm5mDJAQ%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=GAqg%2fDVjMp8LA150sNBTH2Nlw7%2bJetlFpQxFXGhw5QI%3d&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
https://sbsmail.icicisecurities.com/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=1bCHkUqnMRU%3d&Cid=ubrMarXuxi0%3d&fName=C4G9seWnDPgVBwQe1tit3gMHv2V198bcM3nuXB%2bew8Q%3d&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d


 

 

AU Small Finance Bank | Results Update | 23 April 2025 

India | Institutional Equity Research 2 

Accelerated provisions towards unsecured loans resulted in elevated 
provision; expects sharp improvement in FY26  
Total provision during Q4FY25 remained elevated at INR 6.3bn vs. INR 5bn QoQ, of 
which INR 1.5bn was upfront provision towards its unsecured loans, mainly credit Card 
and MFI. Calculated credit cost inched up to 2.4% vs. 2% QoQ. Reported credit cost on 
GLP stands at 1.7% and 1.3% on assets in FY25. Credit cost in credit card remained at 
11% and in MFI at 8% during FY25. Credit cost in its retail secured business remained 
well within manageable levels at 93bps and 45bps in the commercial banking 
business. Secured retail + commercial banking contributes ~90% to total advances as 
on Mar’25.  

Credit cost in MFI segment stood at annualised 8% in FY25, including the contingency 
provision of INR 0.17bn that it created in Q1FY25. AU follows an accelerated provision 
policy, as reflects in its provision of 50% on NPA and 100% in the next 90 days, which 
is at 180 DPD. It highlighted that incremental stressed asset formation is subsiding, as 
is evident in non-OD customer collection efficiency improving to 98.7% vs. 98.5% QoQ 
with Mar’25 CE reaching normal levels of 99.2% (ex-KTK 99.4%). SMA pool too 
moderated to 3.7% vs. 4.4% QoQ. Hence, it expects credit cost in the MFI segment to 
likely normalise to 3–3.5% in FY26.   

Similarly, course corrective measures in the credit card portfolio, such as – 1) credit 
policy tightening on various parameters including income-based underwriting, existing 
customer leverage etc.; 2) detailed portfolio analysis of existing customer base and 
identification of potential delinquent customers with appropriate pre-emptive actions; 
3) stringent daily transaction monitoring to identify and restrict misusing customers 
and merchants; and 4) blocking of certain misused category of merchants would drive 
asset quality improvement ahead. It expects credit cost to remain at 7–8% in FY26.  

Fresh slippages moderated sequentially but remained elevated  
Fresh slippages moderated marginally to INR 8.9bn vs. INR 9.5bn with slippage ratio 
at 3.3% (3.8% in Q3FY25) vs. its historical trend of ~2%. Segment-wise GNPL trends 
suggest that incremental slippages were largely led by the unsecured portfolio such as 
PL, credit card and MFI. While overall GNPL fell to 2.28% vs. 2.31% QoQ, GNPL in MFI 
segment increased to 4.4% vs. 4.1% QoQ, credit card to 6.7% vs. 4.4% QoQ and PL to 
7.2% vs. 6.3% QoQ. GNPL in the vehicle segment moderated to 2.2% vs. 2.4% QoQ 
while in SBL remained flat at 3.3% during Q4FY25. It has written-off assets worth INR 
3.4bn vs. INR 2.5bn QoQ vs. INR 2.4bn in Q2FY25 vs. INR 1.8bn in Q1FY25.  

While the MFI segment is grappling with customer-level over-leveraging challenges, 
which is leading to higher delinquencies, the inherent portfolio quality remains robust. 
Some of the portfolio metrics are – 1) no single state contributing more than 12% of 
AUM with KTK exposure at 12%; 2) limited exposure in Odisha at 2% and 8% in Bihar; 
3) 41% unique borrowers; and 4) only 8% of borrowers having more than five lender 
relationships – would ensure credit cost in MFI staying lower than the industry.   
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Growth momentum sustains in secured business; gradual recovery in 
MFI and credit card business  
Advances grew a strong 8% QoQ on a merged basis and management highlighted 
that growth was broad-based, except in MFI and unsecured loans. Notably, wheels 
portfolio grew 11% QoQ, mainly driven by the tractor segment and used vehicle (new 
PV loan growth remained subdued) while SBL grew 6% QoQ. Home loans, business 
banking, agri SME and NBFC each grew by 6–7% QoQ during Q4FY25. Unsecured 
loans such as MFI (down 7% QoQ), PL (down 11% QoQ) and credit card (down 17% 
QoQ) de-railed the growth momentum. However, management highlighted that stress 
is subsiding in unsecured loans and it sees a gradual recovery in this portfolio in FY26. 
Overall, it expects 20–25% credit growth in FY26. On a merged basis, the largest 
segment remains wheels at 29%, followed by MBL at 25%, HL at 9%, MFI at 6%, 
business banking at 9%, agri banking at 7%, credit card at 2%, NBFC at 4%, REG at 
3%, gold loans at 2%, PL at 1% and others at 3%. Total unsecured exposure (MFI + CC 
+ PL) contributed ~10% of the portfolio.  

Deposit growth remained at 27% YoY despite challenging operating 
environment – reflects its improving liability franchise  
Despite the challenging environment with tight liquidity and high competition, the bank 
reported strong deposit growth of 27%/11% YoY/QoQ during Q4FY25. While its cost 
of funds for full-year FY25 stood at 7.07% – coming in lower than the initial guidance 
range of 7.20–7.25%, reflecting an improving liability franchise. While large private 
banks have already triggered rate transmission, AU would evaluate the environment 
and then plan to assess any rate cut possibility. In Apr’25, the bank already cut its SA 
rate by 25bps.   

Deposits profile remained stable with retail TD + CASA at 62%, as on Mar’25 with 
current account (CA) deposits growing by 24% QoQ and saving deposits (SA) by 2% 
QoQ on a quarterly average basis. CASA ratio moderated to 30%. CD ratio stands at 
86% vs. 89% QoQ vs. 92% in Q1FY25. AU commands 0.5% deposit market share as 
on Mar’25. While competition in the deposits market continued to be intense, in order 
to manage its asset growth, the bank has strategically adjusted its interest rates in 
term deposits (up 10bps in peak TD rate bucket) and widened the slabs in savings 
accounts offering 7.25% interest rate.  

Going ahead, management shall continue to drive its deposits growth journey by 
building a strong individual and retail franchise. In order to do so, the SFB would 
continue to enhance its liability-side product proposition to acquire new customers and 
deepen relationships with existing customers. It is strategically planning to accelerate 
growth in top 20 cities, which contribute ~57% of total deposits in the country. ~75% 
to 80% of its deposit book is from 400 urban branches, of which 60% are located in 
top 20 cities. Within these, cities such as Delhi, Bangalore, and Jaipur are doing very 
well, and it is working on improving productivity in cities such as Mumbai, Chennai, 
Hyderabad, and Calcutta.  

Key risks: 1) Stress unfolding to higher-than-anticipated levels; and 2) deceleration in 
loan growth. 
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Q4FY25 earnings call takeaways  
Strategy 
• FY26 – credit growth outlook is improving, favourable policy environment; 

however, global macro continued to remain challenging. No guidance for FY26 but 
expect RoA to reach 1.8% by FY27.  

• NIM would remain under pressure while it sees credit cost moderating to 75-85bps 
vs. 1.3% in FY25, which would protect profitability in near-term. 

• Not looking to cut SA rates in near-term. On 16 Apr’25, it cut 25bps SA rate.  

• In-touch with the regulator for its application towards becoming a universal bank. 
It expects the decision to come in within CY25.  

• Unsecured loans – on a steady state basis, this business should give 4-5% RoA. 

• Credit card – strategic level for fee income and customer retention, it would take 
1–2 years to completely revive the credit card business in terms of break even.  

• Mumbai would be a key region for business while Jaipur shall be more of back-end 
support.  

• Working on AI to improve cross-sell. 

• Next capital raising would depend on decision on universal banking license.   

• 10% MFI and 5% unsecured loans would be maximum unsecured exposure AU 
shall have in a steady state manner.  

• FY25 – fully PSL compliant and notably across all sub-segments. MFI has 
contributed ~50% of SMF category PSL requirement.  

• Commercial banking and retail secured assets are driving growth and now it plans 
to scale these portfolios in the south region by leveraging Fincare demographic 
expertise in south. 

Microfinance – asset quality 
• Usually whenever a problem comes, in a maximum of 2-3 quarters, difficulty of 

problems starts easing. Harder part of the problem lasts for first 6 months. Hence, 
Q4 should be better at the industry level in terms of operating level, though credit 
cost could come with a lag of 1-2 quarters as per the company’s policy. 

• ~16% of portfolio is affected by MFIN 2.0 guidelines (~13% loans has >3 lenders 
and remainder have total unsecured exposure >INR 200,000). 

• MFI asset quality has largely peak out and by H2FY26 it expects normalised 
RoA of 3-4%.  

• Pursuing de-risking approach in MFI segment as reflet in 100% disbursements 
under CGTMFU. >70% of MFI book will be under CGMFU by FY26.  

• Situation in KTK has normalised in terms of collections.  

• Non-overdue CE at 98.5% in Q3 improved to 98.7% in Q4FY25. Non-OD 
collection efficiency improved to 99.2% in Mar’25 (99.4% ex-Karnataka).  

• SMA pool moderated to 3.7% vs 4.4% QoQ.  

• MFI GNPL increased to 4.4% vs 4.1% QoQ.  

• 8% credit cost in FY26. Provisioning coverage on MFI portfolio is ~100%. 

• Unique customer base stands at 40.4% portfolio.   

• Credit cost is expected to be elevated during H1FY26 and should see sharp 
recovery in H2FY26. For full-year FY26, credit cost is likely to remain at 3-3.5%.  

• Dedicated collection team with introduction of ERO - Early Recovery Officer in 
Aug’24 to manage 31-90 DPD customers. 
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Asset quality 
• Q4FY25 witnessed improvement in asset quality across products except 

unsecured loans. 

• Credit card credit cost should normalise to 6-7% and MFI to 3-3.5% in FY26.  

• Not seeing any sings of contagion in secured products from unsecured segment. 

• 100% provision on unsecured pool resulted in accelerated provision of INR1.5bn in 
Q4.  

Loan growth 
• FY26: 20-25% asset growth guidance.   

• Vehicle portfolio – Q4FY25 is weaker as compared to general Q4 trends but 
second half of Mar’25 has seen good momentum. Tractor outperformed, used 
vehicle has also done well. New PV is flat. 

• Gold loans 

o Expertise in this business comes from FinCare SFB 

o Working on the strategy and would provide an update on its strategy in the 
next 1-2 quarters 

• Microfinance – KTK exposure is 13% 

o Top 3 States contribute around 38% 

o No state has more than 13% concentration 

o Top district is 3% of total MFI AUM 

o 346/349 (99%) districts have GLP concentrations less than 1.5% each 

Deposits 
• INR40bn Fincare deposits replaced at lower cost during FY25; adjusted for this, 

deposit growth would have been 30% vs. reported 27% YoY growth.  

• Deposit growth stands at 27% vs. 23-24% deposit growth guidance in FY25.  

• CASA + retail TD stands at 62% and CASA + retail TD + non-callable bulk TD is 
78% of total deposits. 

• FY25 CoF stands at 7.07%, 13-18bps lower than the initial guidance of 7.20–
7.25%. 

• CD ratio stood at 86% as compared to 89%, as on Q3FY25, and 88% as on 1 
Apr’24 (proforma merged). 

Margins  
• 10bps QoQ NIM contraction during Q4FY25 was mainly on account of AUM mix 

change (5-6bps impact) in favour of secured products.  

• While 50bps repo rate cut would impact asset yields in near future given ~30% 
floating rate assets, the bank cut SA rate by 25bps in Apr’25 to offset adverse 
impact of asset yield.  

• 30bps disbursement yield contraction in Q4FY25 largely due to AUM mix change 
in favour of secured book.  

• Rate cut would be beneficial for AU and lead to reduction in cost of funds but not 
in the near term. 

Cost to income, opex, other income 
• It calibrated marketing cost in FY25, Branch expansion and tech expenses were 

also lower in FY25.   
• Expect to close this year with C/I at 57-60%. Some tech and marketing investment 

is likely.  
• Approach is to bring C/I to 55% in the next two years.  
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Q3FY25 earnings call takeaways 
Economy 

• Post October, there was slowdown in economic activity 

• In banking system, liquidity continues to remain in deficit and hence remain 
watchful of the current environment 

Strategy 

• Long term strategy won’t be dramatically different and it will have a cap on MFI 
at 10% (currently 7%) and overall cap of unsecured at 15% (currently 11%) 

• In the longer term, most of the delta to reach ~3% RoA would come from lowering 
of deposit cost 

• In-touch with the regulator for its application towards becoming Universal Bank 

Microfinance - Asset quality 

• Usually whenever a problem comes, in a maximum of 2-3 quarters, difficulty of 
problems start easing. Harder part of the problem lasts for first 6 months. 
Hence, Q4 should be better at the industry level in terms of operating level, 
though credit cost could come with a lag of 1-2 quarters as per the company’s 
policy. 

• CE for Dec’24 has surprised the bank and expect this will continue in Q4 as well 

• Some signs of CE bottoming out with marginal improvement in Q3 vs. Q2 

• Non overdue CE at 98.5% for Q3 and 98.7% for Dec’24 vs. 99.4% for FY24. 
Efficiency is coming from SMA book and NPA book. 

• It has already adopted the MFIN guard rail of lender + 2 guard rail which is 
expected to be implemented from 1st April 

• SMA 4.4% 

• 5.4% credit cost 

• Slippages are expected to be elevated in Q4 as well 

• Credit cost is expected to be elevated for the next 2-3 quarters, due to slippages 
reported earlier 

• Irrational funding has been completely stopped in MFI industry since the past 2 
quarters 

• 90% of MFI portfolio would be covered in CGFMU 

• Provision policy towards MFI: 50% at 90dpd and another 50% in the next 3 
months till it reaches 180dpd 

Asset quality 

• Credit cost guidance at 150-160bps for FY25 

• Not seeing any sings of contagion in secured products from unsecured segment 

• 90% of asset class remains very strong and Fairly confident that secured assets 
would remain its strongest point 

• Expect asset quality to improve further in Q4 
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Loan growth 

• FY25: 20% asset growth guidance 

• Wheels 

o Growth for FY25 is expected to be above 25% 

o 1.1% credit cost YTD annualised 

• Mortgage backed loans 

o 20-25% growth expected for FY25 

o ATS of INR 1.2-1.3mn 

o Book up 4% QoQ 

• Gold loans 

o Expertise in this business comes from FinCare SFB 

o Working on the strategy and will provide an update on its strategy in 
the next 1-2 quarters 

• Commercial banking 

o Expected to grow at >30% for FY25 

o Some challenges seen in Agri commodity linked business 

o Generated INR 110bn of liabilities from this customer base 

o Plan to move this business in Mumbai in the next 1-2 years 

• Microfinance 

o Top 3 districts contribute around 6% 

o No state has more than 13% concentration 

Gold loan circular: 

• LTV of gold has now been standardised at 75% throughout the loan tenure 
irrespective of whether it is bank or NBFC as per RBI directive 

• Renewal of gold loan is not possible and loan existing loan needs to be closed 
earlier and then only new loan can be issued 

• 50% of gold loan was getting renewed by existing lenders currently 

Deposits 

• FY25: 23-24% deposit growth guidance 

• 75-80% deposit growth is from 400 urban branches of which 60% are located 
in top 20 cities 

• Plan to open 70-80 new branches mostly in top cities with a focus on improving 
deposits penetration 

• Deposit franchise is scaling up well with 15% YTD growth in total deposits 

• There was an outflow od 3% from CASA, primarily due to withdrawal from some 
government accounts which are transactional in nature 

• Stable deposits stands at 80% deposits 

• CD ratio at 81%, excluding refinance 

Margins  

• Interest reversal on NPA had an impact of 4bps 

• Rate cut would be beneficiary for AU and lead to reduction in cost of funds 
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• Inched up TD rates by 10bps 

• Cost of money is expected to be in the range of 770-780bps 

Cost to income, opex, other income 

• Expect to close this year with C/I at 57-58% 

• Approach is to bring C/I to 55% in the next 2 years 

• Focus has come back strongly on working towards operational efficiency and 
using lot more digital and productivity 

• It is looking to build more digital efficiency 

• Insurance fee income has some impact due to changes in  IRDA regulations in 
revenue recognition norms in general insurance and surrender value in life 
insurance 

 Q4FY25 result review – P&L statement 

Standalone  Q4FY24 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 

Interest Income 28,295 41,135 42,706 3.8 50.9 
Interest Expense 14,925 20,908 21,767 4.1 45.8 
Net Interest Income (NII) 13,371 20,227 20,939 3.5 56.6 
      

Other Income 5,556 6,184 7,607 23.0 36.9 
Total Income 18,927 26,411 28,546 8.1 50.8 
      

Employee Expenses 5,559 7,547 8,175 8.3 47.1 
Other Operating Expenses (incl. depreciation) 6,726 6,815 7,449 9.3 10.7 
Total Operating Expenses 12,285 14,362 15,623 8.8 27.2 
      

Pre-Provisioning Operating Profit (PPoP) 6,642 12,049 12,923 7.2 94.6 
Provisions and write offs 1,325 5,017 6,351 26.6 379.3 
Exceptional items 768 0 0   
      

Profit Before Tax 4,549 7,032 6,571 -6.6 44.5 
Tax Expenses 841 1,748 1,535 -12.2 82.5 
 Tax Rate  18.5 24.9 23.4 -6.0 26.3 
      

Profit / (Loss) - Total Operations 3,708 5,284 5,037 -4.7 35.9 
 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Q4FY25 result review – balance sheet 

Particulars Q4FY24 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 

Shareholders’ funds 1,25,595 1,66,020 1,71,663 3.5 36.5 
Borrowings 54,794 99,880 1,16,597 13.8 84.5 
Deposits 8,71,821 11,22,600 12,42,685 2.3 40.1 
Other Liabilities & Provisions 42,046 41,950 47,509 -2.8 20.8 
Total Sources Of Funds 10,94,257 14,30,450 15,78,455 3.0 41.4 
      
Fixed Assets 8,516 9,140 9,125 -0.7 13.3 
      
Investments 2,71,334 3,36,130 3,78,475 5.5 25.8 
      
Cash & Bank 63,763 62,310 94,660 -26.7 20.9 
Other Assets (Incl Deferred tax Assets) 19,017 27,270 25,270 0.9 54.9 
Loans Outstanding 7,31,627 9,95,590 10,70,925 5.0 49.2 
      
Total Utilisation Of Funds 10,94,257 14,30,450 15,78,455 3.0 44.2 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Q4FY25 result review – key operating metrics 
 Q4FY24 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 QoQ (%) YoY (%) 

Loan AuM 7,39,990 10,09,890 10,87,800 7.7 47.0 
Vehicle FINANCE 2,24,610 2,82,930 3,14,280 11.1 39.9 
MSME 2,05,520 2,53,150 2,67,650 5.7 30.2 
Other Retail (ex money market) 1,26,580 2,48,860 2,62,530 5.5 107.4 
Wholesale 1,83,280 2,24,950 2,43,340 8.2 32.8 
Loan disbursements      
Yields on loans  (%) 13.2 14.4 14.4 0.0 9.1 
Cost of funds (%) 7.0 7.1 7.1 0.7 1.9 
NIM on interest earning assets(%) 5.1 5.9 5.8 -1.7 13.7 
Total deposits (ex CD) 8,71,821 11,22,600 12,42,685 2.3 42.5 
-CASA Ratio (%) 33.0 31.0 30.0 -3.1 -9.1 
Gross NPA - on gross loans (%) 1.7 2.3 2.3 16.7 36.5 
Net NPA - on gross loans (%) 0.6 0.9 0.7 21.3 34.5 
Provision coverage ratio (%) 67.1 60.6 67.5 -2.4 0.7 
Cost to Income (%) 64.9 54.4 54.7 -4.1 -15.7 
RoA (%) - annualised 1.4 1.5 1.4 -12.9 -0.6 
RoE (%) - annualised 12.0 13.0 11.9 -10.3 -0.8 
CRAR (%) 20.1 19.9 20.1 0.5 0.0 
-Tier 1 (%) 18.8 18.8 18.1 0.5 -3.7 
-Tier 2 (%) 1.3 1.1 2.0 0.0 53.8 
Branches (including asset centres) 1,074 2,400 2,456 -0.3 128.7 
Employees 29,738 49,100 50,900 2.3 71.2 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Growth momentum sustained despite slowdown in MFI and credit card 
businesses 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 Mix dominated by vehicle finance and SBL segments 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 Asset yield stabilising around current level of ~14.4% 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 

 

 C/I ratio remained steady at 54% 

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 

 Fresh slippages moderated due to seasonality  

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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 The share Retail TD fell to 49% during Q4FY25    

 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

 
 

 Shareholding pattern (%)   Price chart 

 % Sep‘24 Dec‘24 Mar‘25 

Promoters 22.9 22.9 22.9 
Institutional investors 60.7 59.8 62.5 

  MFs and other 15.4 17.1 20.2 
  Banks/ FIs 0.0 0.0 2.7 
  Insurance Cos. 3.3 3.3 4.1 
  FIIs 42.0 39.4 35.6 
Others 16.4 17.3 14.6 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research  Source: Bloomberg, I-Sec research 
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Financial Summary 

 Profit & Loss 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

 Balance sheet 
(INR mn, year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 
 

   FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Interest income 1,32,257 1,60,637 1,94,767 2,36,785 
Interest expense (64,206) (80,521) (99,382) (1,18,733) 
Net interest income 68,051 80,116 95,384 1,18,052 
Non interest income 20,889 25,263 29,641 36,247 
Operating income 88,940 1,05,379 1,25,025 1,54,299 
Operating expense (56,710) (59,572) (72,677) (86,853) 
- Staff expense (28,977) (31,478) (35,306) (41,384) 
Pre-provisions profit 32,230 45,807 52,348 67,446 
Core operating profit 32,230 45,807 52,348 67,446 
Provisions & 
Contingencies 

(6,057) (17,926) (18,328) (18,568) 

Pre-tax profit 26,172 27,881 34,020 48,878 
Tax (current + deferred) (6,087) (6,821) (8,323) (11,958) 
Net Profit 20,085 21,059 25,697 36,919 
% Growth 40.7 4.8 22.0 43.7 

  FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Capital 7,445 7,445 7,445 7,445 
Reserve & surplus 1,42,360 1,64,218 1,89,914 2,26,834 
Deposits 9,77,041 12,42,690 15,53,363 19,41,703 
Borrowings 92,387 1,16,600 49,580 37,187 
Other liabilities 47,697 47,510 52,261 52,261 
Total liabilities 12,66,930 15,78,463 18,52,563 22,65,430 
Cash and Bank balance 63,763 94,660 1,08,735 1,35,919 
Investments 3,03,184 3,78,480 4,19,408 5,24,260 
Advances 8,55,207 10,70,920 12,88,661 15,67,917 
Fixed assets 8,516 9,120 10,488 12,061 
Other assets 36,261 25,270 25,271 25,272 
Total assets 12,66,930 15,78,463 18,52,563 22,65,430 
% Growth 40.4 24.6 17.4 22.3 

 
 Key ratios 

(Year ending  March) 

Source Company data, I-Sec research 

   FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

No. of shares and per 
share data 

    

No. of shares (mn) 745 745 745 745 
Adjusted EPS (Rs) 27.0 28.3 34.5 49.6 
Nominal Book Value per 
share (Rs) 

201 231 265 315 

Adjusted BVPS (Rs) 197 223 255 305 
Subs Value per share (Rs) - - - - 
Valuation ratio     
PER (x) 22.8 21.7 17.8 12.4 
Price/ Nominal Book (x) 3.1 2.7 2.3 2.0 
Price/ Adjusted book (x) - - - - 
Dividend Yield (%) - - - - 
Profitability ratio     
Yield on advances (%) 15.3 13.9 14.1 14.1 
Yields on Assets 12.6 11.6 11.6 11.7 
Cost of deposits (%) 7.7 7.3 7.1 6.8 
Cost of funds 7.0 6.6 6.7 6.6 
NIMs (%) 6.5 5.8 5.7 5.8 
Cost/Income (%) 63.8 56.5 58.1 56.3 
Dupont Analysis (as % of 
Avg Assets) 

    

Interest Income 12.2 11.3 11.4 11.5 
Interest expended (5.9) (5.7) (5.8) (5.8) 
Net Interest Income 6.3 5.6 5.6 5.7 
Non-interest income 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.8 
Total Income 8.2 7.4 7.3 7.5 
Staff costs (2.7) (2.2) (2.1) (2.0) 
Non-staff costs - - - - 
Total Cost (5.2) (4.2) (4.2) (4.2) 
PPoP 3.0 3.2 3.1 3.3 
Non-tax Provisions (0.6) (1.3) (1.1) (0.9) 
PBT 2.4 2.0 2.0 2.4 
Tax Provisions (0.6) (0.5) (0.5) (0.6) 
ROA (%) 1.9 1.5 1.5 1.8 
Leverage (x) 8.5 9.2 9.4 9.7 
ROE (%) 15.7 13.6 14.1 17.3 
Asset quality ratios     
Gross NPLs (%) 1.7 2.3 2.6 2.1 
Net NPLs (%) 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.6 
PCR (%) 67.6 68.1 70.0 70.0 
Gross Slippages (% of PY 
loans) 

2.3 3.7 3.0 2.4 

Total provisions/ Avg loans 
(%) 

0.8 1.9 1.6 1.3 

Net NPLs / Networth (%) 2.7 4.6 5.1 4.2 
Capitalisation ratios     
Core Equity Capital (%) - - - - 
Tier I cap.adequacy (%) 20.5 18.1 18.1 17.6 
Total cap.adequacy (%) 23.3 20.1 20.9 20.3 
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